regulation, and technological choices prevail on geographical ones. In other words, the Pollution

Haven Effect (PHE) generated by the tax is not sufficient to validate the Pollution Haven Hypothesis

(PHH).

The global environmental impact is very positive because the number of polluting firms drops

sharply in the world (Graph 4d). Region 1 knows a double dividend situation. It benefits both of the

decrease in pollution in its territory and of neutrality of the tax on the number of companies it hosts.

Graphs 4c and 4d - Effects of trade liberalization on firms distribution and environment quality

with of an environmental tax and a global ecological sensitivity in Region 1
(1) (2)



1 = 1= 1 and t* = 20%

(1) Abscissa:

; Ordinate: ,c d

hn  (% of global firms)   (2) Abscissa:

; Ordinate: Pollution (in%)

Graphs 4e- Sensitivity test results on firms’ distribution for different levels of global ecological

sensitivity in Region 1 in presence of environmental tax and low transports costs
(1)



1 = 1,
   t* = 20%

(1) Abscissa: 1

; Ordinate: ,c d

hn  (% of global firms)

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

5 4 3 2 1

nc1 nc2 nd1 nd2

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

5 4 3 2 1

Pollution 1 pollution 2 pollution totale

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

0,1 0,2 0,3 0,4 0,5 0,6 0,7 0,8 0,9 1

nc1 nc2 nd1 nd2

17

Conclusion

Given the growing importance of environmental issues in the globalization process, it seems

appropriate to introduce this dimension in order to explain the determinants of geographical and

technological choices of multinational firms. Starting from the point of views that these choices are

determined both by regulation constraints and by self-regulation incentives, we try to introduce parts

of theses dimensions in a DSK model of imperfect competition : firms’ possibility to choose between a

clean or dirty technology, presence of an ecological sensitivity of consumers and possibility for